

No. 011534 APR 11 2011

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY PATRICK KORNWOLF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

*Of Counsel:*

ROBERT D. MILLER  
ROBERT D. MILLER  
AND ASSOCIATES  
111 Marquette  
Avenue South  
Suite 3102  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 338-8678

ROBERT T. HAAR  
*Counsel of Record*

SUSAN E. BINDLER  
HAAR & WOODS, LLP  
1010 Market Street,  
Suite 1620  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(314) 241-2224

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
The Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	6
I. <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> Conflicts with Subse- quent Opinions of This Court That Have Required a Regulation Burdening Prop- erty “Substantially Advance Legitimate State Interests” .....	8
A. <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> Applied a “Ratio- nal Basis” Test Rather Than the “Substantially Advance” Standard in Evaluating the Nexus Between the Ban on Sale and Protection of the Golden Eagle .....	9
B. <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> Has Promoted Confusion in the Lower Courts on the Applicability of the “Substan- tially Advance” Standard .....	12

II. In Subsequent Opinions This Court Has Rejected the Conclusion in <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> That the Destruction of One “Strand” of a Bundle of Rights Does Not Constitute a Taking .....	15
III. The Destruction of All Economically Beneficial or Productive Use of Antique Feathered Indian Artifacts Is a Taking Under the Logic of <i>Lucas v. South Caro- lina Coastal Council</i> .....	21
IV. Violation of the Takings Clause is a Defense to a Criminal Prosecution .....	26
Conclusion .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	4, 10, 12, 15, 28
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	5
<i>Allard v. Andrus</i> , 9 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20787 (D. Colo. 1978), <i>rev'd</i> <i>sub. nom.</i> , <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	7-8, 11
<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed.Cl. 36 (2001).....	25-26
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	12, 29
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997) .....	4, 11, 19
<i>Bonnie Briar Syndicate, Inc. v.</i> <i>Town of Mamaroneck</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 96, 721 N.E.2d 971, 699 N.Y.S.2d 721 (N.Y. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1094 (2000).....	13
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Cayetano</i> , 224 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 942 (2001) .....	13

<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at</i> <i>Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	27
<i>Commercial Builders v. City of Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 931 (1992) .....	13
<i>Dep't of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>Indiana Coal Council, Inc.</i> , 542 N.E.2d 1000 (Ind. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1078 (1990) .....	13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	11, 14
<i>Greenfield Country Estates Tenants</i> <i>Association, Inc. v. Deep</i> , 423 Mass. 81, 666 N.E.2d 988 (Mass. 1996) .....	20
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968) .....	27
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) .....	4, 17-19
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	26
<i>Long Cove Club Associates, L.P. v. Town of</i> <i>Hilton Head Island</i> , 319 S.C. 30, 458 S.E.2d 757 (S.C.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1029 (1995) .....	24

*Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford*,  
295 U.S. 555 (1935) ..... 27

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) ..... 4, 19, 21-25, 29

*Manufactured Housing Communities  
of Washington v. State*,  
142 Wash.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183  
(Wash. 2000) ..... 20

*Maritrans Inc. v. United States*,  
40 Fed.Cl. 790 (1998)..... 24

*Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale*,  
964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. Sup. Ct. 1998), *cert.  
denied*, 526 U.S. 1144 (1999) ..... 14

*McElwain v. County of Flathead*,  
248 Mont. 231, 811 P.2d 1267 (Mont. 1991),  
*cert. denied*, 502 U.S. 1030 (1992) ..... 13

*Nixon v. United States*,  
978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 24

*Nollan v. California Coastal Commission*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987) ..... 4, 10, 14, 28

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*,  
260 U.S. 393 (1922) ..... 19

*Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation*,  
524 U.S. 156 (1998) ..... 26

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American  
Express, Inc.*,  
490 U.S. 477 (1989) ..... 5

*San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and  
County of San Francisco*,  
27 Cal.4th 643, 41 P.3d 87, 117 Cal.Rptr.2d  
269 (Cal. 2002) ..... 13

*Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court*,  
19 Cal. 4th 952, 968 P.2d 993, 81  
Cal.Rptr.2d 93 (Cal.), *cert. denied*,  
526 U.S. 1131 (1999) ..... 13-14

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
394 U.S. 557 (1969) ..... 27

*United States v. Dion*,  
476 U.S. 734 (1986) ..... 23

*United States v. General Motors Corp.*,  
323 U.S. 373 (1945) ..... 20, 25-26

*United States v. Kepler*,  
531 F.2d 796 (6th Cir. 1976) ..... 27

*United States v. Kornwolf*,  
276 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 1, 6

*Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Insurance Co.*,  
446 U.S. 142 (1980) ..... 12

*Wilson v. City of Louisville*,  
957 F.Supp. 948 (W.D. Ky. 1997)..... 24

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 28

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 27

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. CONST. amend. V ..... *passim*

**Statutes and Regulations:**

*Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act*, 16 U.S.C. §668(a) (2000)..... *passim*

*Migratory Bird Treaty Act*, 16 U.S.C. §§703, 707(b) (2000) ..... *passim*

16 U.S. C. §§1531, 1533 ..... 29

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) ..... 2

50 C.F.R. §17.11 ..... 29

50 C.F.R. §22.2(a)(1)-(2) (1999) ..... 2

**Secondary Sources:**

14 James Madison, *The Papers of James Madison* 266 (R. Rutland & T. Mason eds. 1983) ..... 22

66 Fed. Reg. 61663 (Dec. 3, 2001) ..... 30

Brief for Appellants, *Andrus v. Allard*, 444 U.S. 51 (1979)..... 28

Richard A. Epstein, *Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain* 76 (1985)..... 19-20

*Exchange of Notes*, U.S. - Mexico, March 10, 1972, 23 U.S.T. 260 ..... 3

William K. Jones, *Confiscation: A Rationale of the Law of Takings*, 24 Hofstra L.Rev. 1 (1995)..... 11, 17, 21-22

Douglas W. Kmiec, *The Original Understanding of the Taking Clause is Neither Weak Nor Obtuse*, 88 Colum.L.Rev. 1630 (1998) ..... 19

Ronald McCoy, *Legal Briefs: Feathers*, 16 Am. Indian Art Mag. 20 (No. 3, Summer 1991) ..... 15-16

Molly S. McUsic, *Looking Inside Out: Institutional Analysis and the Problem of Takings*, 92 Nw.U.L.Rev. 591 (1998) ..... 12, 19

Respondent's Brief on the Merits, *Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) ..... 23

Susan Rose-Ackerman, *Inalienability and the Theory of Property Rights*, 85 Colum.L.Rev. 931 (1985) ..... 11

Jed Rubinfeld, *Usings*, 102 Yale L.J. 1077 (1993)..... 20, 23-24

S. Rep. No. 87-1986 (1962) ..... 29

Barton H. Thompson, Jr., *The Endangered Species Act: A Case Study in Takings & Incentives*, 49 Stan.L.Rev. 305 (1997) ..... 24

William Michael Treanor, *The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment*, 94 Yale L.J. 694 (1985)..... 23
